Owen County Fiscal Court Regular Meeting May 23rd, 2023 5:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Owen County Fiscal Court held on May 23rd, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. in the Owen County Courthouse with the Honorable Judge Stuart Bowling presiding. Justices present were Tom Slayback, Dane Perkins, Travis Fitzgerald and Wayne Harris.

Motion by Wayne Harris 2nd by Dane Perkins to Approve the Agenda. Motion carried.

Motion by Tom Slayback 2nd by Dane Perkins to Approve the minutes from the May 9th, 2023, meeting. Motion carried.

Motion by Dane Perkins 2nd Wayne Harris to Approve the Owen County Sheriff's Report. Motion carried.

Motion by Wayne Harris 2nd by Tom Slayback to Approve the following Human Resource Actions; Resignation of Kaitlyn Shepherd from Owen County EMS; New hire of Tyler Warfield as Equipment Operator at Public Works and Margina King the New Director at the Senior Citizens Center and Samantha Barton from part-time to full-time at Owen County EMS. Motion carried.

Motion by Wayne Harris 2nd by Tom Slayback to Approve the change of the Optional Insurance Plan and FSA Accounts to Colonial Life for the County Employees Insurance. The court tabled the discussion of paying for Employees Supplemental Health Coverage. Motion carried.

Motion of Wayne Harris 2nd Travis Fitzgerald to Approve the Appointment of Dave Stowe and Tommy Tackett to be reviewers of Bramblett road pertaining to the closure at the end. Motion carried.

Motion by Tom Slayback 2nd by Wayne Harris to Approve that the Advertisement for the Closure of Bramblett Lane (partial) at the end. Motion carried.

Motion by Wayne Harris 2nd by Dane Perkins to Approve the tuition reimbursement of \$700.00 to Kaitlyn Shepherd. Motion carried.

*First reading of an Ordinance Related to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget.

Motion by Wayne Harris 2nd by Dane Perkins to Approve the Transfers. Motion carried.

Motion by Dane Perkins 2nd by Tom Slayback to Approve the Claims. Motion carried.

Motion by Wayne Harris 2nd by Dane Perkins to Adjourn. Motion carried.

Owen County Judge Executive

Stuart Bowling